R&D Research & Development expenditures as defined by the HERD survey

AUDIT 20-020

12 of 17

APPENDIX B

IMPACT OF CONTROL DEFICIENCIES ON METRICS

Metrics F&G (in Millions)

 Originally

reported

to HERD

Affiliates

not

reported in

Financial

Statements

Non-

research

training &

instruction

Convenience

Account

Activities

not directly

related

Other

errors

Total

Adjustments

Adjusted

Balance

All R&D

Expenditures

$581.6 $(123.1) $(13.4) $(64.6) $(.3)1 $(201.4) $380.2

Total R&D

expenditures for

Science &

Engineering

(S&E)

Disciplines

(Metric F

Benchmark

$200)

$524.7 $(123.1) $(6.8) $(60.9) $(.4) $(191.2) $333.5

Total R&D for

Non-health

S&E Disciplines

(Metric G

Benchmark

$150)

$295.6 $(31.3) $(6.3) $(6.3) $(.3) $(44.2) $251.4

1Total is less than R&D S&E due to under reporting of Non-S&E USF Foundation expenditures.

AUDIT 20-020

13 of 17

Metric H: By Discipline (S&E Only)

Discipline Originally

Reported

Adjusted Adjusted

Number

Impact on Rank

Computer &

Information Sciences

$8.9 $(.4) $8.5 Remains in top 100

Geosciences,

Atmospheric, &

Ocean Sciences

$25.3  $25.3 Remains in top 100

Life Sciences $374.9 $(177.4) $197.5 Remains in top ten

Mathematics &

Statistics

$2.3  $2.3 Remains in top 100

Physical Sciences $12.5 $(.2) $12.3 Remains below top 100

Psychology $12.5 $(6.9) $5.6 Remains in top 100

Social Sciences $38.4 $(5.3) $33.1 Remains in top 100

Engineering $48.3 $(1.0) $47.3 Remains in top 100

Other Sciences $ 1.6  $1.6 Not Applicable

Total S&E $524.7 $(191.2) $333.5

AUDIT 20-020

14 of 17

ATTACHMENT A

INSTITUTIONAL DATA REPORTING CONSULTING PROJECT (19-020)

SCOPE & OBJECTIVES

Our review focused on the internal controls established by the USF System as of April 1, 2019 to
ensure the completeness, accuracy, and timeliness of data submissions, which support the
preeminence measures.

The primary objectives of our review was to:

 Gain an understanding of data elements, data sources, and methodologies used to compute
the metric.

 Identify and evaluate key processes and controls used by the data owners to ensure the
completeness, accuracy, and timeliness of data submission.